

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2489

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/03/2023


STATUS OF PMAY (G) HOUSES IN THE COUNTRY


2489  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) total number of houses built in the country under PMAY-G for the last five years till date, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) total number of ineligible beneficiaries found under PMAY-G houses for the last five years in the country till date, year-wise and State-wise; and

(c) total amount of funds spent by Centre and States respectively for the houses built under PMAY-G programme in the country for last five years till date, year-wise and State-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)   The details of House constructed under Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-Gramin (PMAY-

G) during last five years and current year till date is given in Annexure-I.


(b)   In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of Rural

Development is implementing Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1st April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households to construct pucca houses with basic amenities. Under PMAY-G, the beneficiaries have been identified based on the housing deprivation parameters and exclusion criteria prescribed under Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC)- 2011. On application of exclusion criteria, a priority list called the Permanent Wait List (PWL) is prepared for the States/UTs. The PWL is further subjected to verification by Gram Sabhas and completion of an Appellate Process thereafter. This process of exclusion is also applied to beneficiaries registered by the States/UTs in Awaas+. The number of eligible beneficiaries available through SECC database currently stands at 2.08 crore (approx.). The Awaas+ survey was conducted through the States/ UTs during January 2018 to March 2019 to identify those beneficiaries which claimed to have been left out under the 2011 SECC and thus prepared an additional list of potential beneficiaries. In order to fill the gap of 87 lakh (2.95 crore

- 2.08 crore), Awaas+ data is being utilized and 85.67 lakh houses have already been allocated to eligible States/ UTs from Awaas+ till date. The list of ineligible beneficiaries identified under PMAY-G is given in Annexure-II.

(c)   The details of Central Share released and funds utilized by the States during the last five

years and current year till date under PMAY-G is given in Annexure-III.


*******


Annexure-I

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2489 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 REGARDING STATUS OF PMAY (G) HOUSES

IN THE COUNTRY


Details of House Constructed under PMAY-G during last five years and current year till date
 (units in Nos.)

Sl.

No
Name of the State/

UT
2017-2018  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Arunachal Pradesh - 85 747 2,417 992 8,187
2 Assam 26,059 1,59,017 84,009 1,30,879 1,17,694 3,24,616

3 Bihar 28,135 5,81,827 3,76,216 9,42,616 5,08,364 10,41,904

4 Chhattisgarh 3,65,868 3,41,381 34,587 59,684 23,290 22,476

5 Goa - 22 3 87 19 12

6 Gujarat 95,281 83,096 35,589 50,742 77,282 61,374

7 Haryana 6,676 5,961 6,670 1,215 263 1,821

8 Himachal Pradesh 3,504 3,096 447 605 1,884 2,560

9 Jammu And Kashmir 1,979 14,441 5,610 21,745 42,569 41,152

10 Jharkhand 1,88,296 2,72,678 1,56,975 2,35,013 2,95,041 2,88,031

11 Kerala 9,444 6,519 779 686 2,440 7,500

12 Madhya Pradesh 6,36,338 6,79,294 2,71,273 2,60,964 6,05,954 8,35,202

13 Maharashtra 1,45,630 2,01,969 92,277 1,81,763 1,79,023 1,99,262

14 Manipur 66 7,655 1,151 2,379 3,626 4,356

15 Meghalaya 260 11,329 4,995 5,016 7,009 6,472

16 Mizoram 1,333 900 997 1,123 1,158 1,000

17 Nagaland - 17 3,687 535 - 1,263

18 Odisha 4,31,669 4,03,127 3,61,187 3,95,106 97,143 22,610

19 Punjab 608 12,751 410 3,908 5,473 3,743

20 Rajasthan 3,17,728 3,26,594 1,66,764 3,15,481 1,41,346 2,90,631

21 Sikkim 372 646 34 13 5 31

22 Tamil Nadu 78,680 1,04,388 49,987 51,868 57,322 1,51,375

23 Tripura 3,333 20,690 6,155 15,462 1,639 1,46,006

24 Uttar Pradesh 8,17,026 4,26,581 1,74,167 37,710 10,94,671 44,018

25 Uttarakhand 6,236 5,925 192 19 3,844 11,729

26 West Bengal 5,89,790 7,39,779 2,86,340 6,78,583 9,59,231 1,44,210

27 Andaman And Nicobar - - 286 483 335 89

28

Dadra And Nagar

Haveli
Daman And Diu

7
203


221 972 641 1,388

29 Lakshadweep - - 9 28 7 -

30 Puducherry* - - - - - -

31 Andhra Pradesh 27,347 18,674 5 - - 2,150

32 Karnataka 34,317 43,760 7,085 2,405 13,292 2,635

33 Telangana* - - - - - -

  Total 38,15,982 44,72,405 21,28,854 33,99,507 42,41,557 36,67,803

* Puducherry & Telangana are not implementing PMAY-G


Annexure-II


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2489 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 REGARDING STATUS OF PMAY (G)

HOUSES IN THE COUNTRY

S.N. Name of the State/ UT

Target set post verification of the households from the

SECC 2011 list by the

States

Actual eligible households from the SECC 2011 post

Gram Sabha verification

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 43,340 32,000
2 ASSAM 8,93,953 17,52,877
3 BIHAR 52,34,333 27,14,618
4 CHHATTISGARH 19,67,729 11,76,150
5 GOA 2,593 1,707
6 GUJARAT 6,50,434 3,20,306
7 HARYANA 53,399 22,751
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 16,558 11,969
9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2,55,428 1,37,804
10 JHARKHAND 15,20,784 11,99,764
11 KERALA 79,753 28,905
12 MADHYA PRADESH 37,55,426 30,25,300
13 MAHARASHTRA 13,17,473 10,79,438
14 MANIPUR 38,383 34,482
15 MEGHALAYA 82,490 62,848
16 MIZORAM 26,599 13,538
17 NAGALAND 34,181 19,842
18 ODISHA 27,64,146 18,78,324
19 PUNJAB 82,029 24,000
20 RAJASTHAN 17,27,266 13,36,953
21 SIKKIM 2,126 1,079
22 TAMIL NADU 12,20,993 5,27,552
23 TRIPURA 1,07,693 2,37,317
24 UTTAR PRADESH 26,38,297 14,49,824
25 UTTARAKHAND 37,027 12,580
26 WEST BENGAL 38,59,871 3482359

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 3,155 1,337

28
DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI
9,709 5,634

29 DAMAN AND DIU 333 15
30 LAKSHADWEEP 165 53
31 PUDUCHERRY - 0
32 ANDHRA PRADESH 2,95,241 77,210
33 KARNATAKA 6,28,236 1,66,355
34 TELANGANA 2,08,570 0
35 LADAKH 3,908 1,514
  Total 2,95,61,621 2,08,36,405
  Total (in Crore) 2.95 2.08


Annexure-III

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2489 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023

REGARDING STATUS OF PMAY (G) HOUSES IN THE COUNTRY


The details of Central Share released and funds utilized by the States during the last five years and current year till date
(Rs in lakh)

S.No State
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Central

Release
Utilization

Central

Release
Utilization

Central

Release
Utilization

Central

Release
Utilization

Central

Release
Utilization

Central

Release
Utilization

1
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
1210.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.75 0.00 597.24 10485.35 1669.67 6958.00 12713.00

2 ASSAM 166961.67 145845.18 24408.40 114966.54 143397.40 204674.93 150342.50 126943.87 577110.76 219533.09 667875.00 989124.96

3 BIHAR 60257.06 324304.05 444931.91 560295.55 490296.78 826594.48 668393.29 1000439.77 308222.17 595440.25 742631.79 1142950.52

4 CHHATTISGARH 262507.14 415646.02 263695.44 387836.29 56254.50 98981.78 30712.50 98399.07 0.00 3131.70 34422.99 64415.08

5 GOA 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.80 0.00 80.30 0.00 52.70 0.00 36.80 0.00 43.95

6 GUJARAT 53264.22 120432.40 68219.86 82678.00 38556.00 79810.22 19278.00 49563.62 68729.04 89309.19 45587.25 88556.60

7 HARYANA 2153.84 14874.27 2839.56 4467.84 3455.28 6335.37 0.00 1327.32 0.00 1725.97 2958.93 5607.77

8
HIMACHAL

PRADESH
5087.88 3887.13 1468.94 3472.69 0.00 1110.33 1061.95 2339.94 3296.77 4403.04 3785.59 3167.83

9
JAMMU AND

KASHMIR
4982.11 9567.50 22683.11 18613.30 6768.91 22142.30 79586.44 59934.60 12342.60 41936.90 79538.90 62015.83

10 JHARKHAND 162629.86 308892.39 173352.48 274937.95 244276.06 339656.28 334851.43 375021.61 120790.68 423781.83 94447.06 191909.19

11 KERALA 2140.78 10269.36 0.00 4250.88 0.00 1180.08 0.00 2504.54 0.00 6687.41 7029.12 8377.21

12
MADHYA

PRADESH
487626.83 787469.75 425042.66 729717.50 229197.58 417603.24 456579.57 406896.08 450957.83 804671.88 479916.45 1104891.50

13 MAHARASHTRA 110207.77 197013.75 113552.93 195607.05 181532.69 192476.50 131010.14 243350.42 124979.82 200381.46 167607.10 264729.42

14 MANIPUR 5855.30 6591.28 429.98 4996.76 1030.27 1282.90 8489.03 9349.37 2100.99 2685.75 16113.96 9536.14

15 MEGHALAYA 4273.76 10245.30 12621.23 10659.61 2260.21 5796.89 19108.14 18554.09 9012.52 7250.76 10643.65 8063.08

16 MIZORAM 644.25 2325.96 2923.83 761.93 0.00 3180.42 1616.21 1382.24 4191.70 583.31 2966.00 5552.38

17 NAGALAND 832.99 16.90 0.00 3902.60 0.00 1524.90 1739.92 212.13 1740.67 2044.22 5250.00 1967.62

18 ODISHA 312405.90 581031.55 329032.43 457735.05 219733.14 546006.20 282187.37 455646.08 101187.15 112272.70 172327.50 29428.05


19 PUNJAB 1602.06 3066.36 0.00 12857.34 0.00 3601.35 4922.04 5910.09 1830.60 6072.76 7156.25 9168.11

20 RAJASTHAN 189566.23 418029.30 234013.32 315890.82 293333.75 292307.48 110858.96 367944.70 140546.32 233247.51 215751.75 290984.42

21 SIKKIM 0.00 926.10 0.00 422.30 65.03 37.35 0.00 27.65 57.29 5.80 0.00 166.20

22 TAMIL NADU 84848.58 93907.83 50279.81 135368.17 48752.12 99692.64 7862.40 67261.13 92892.61 66885.46 133491.40 212866.97

23 TRIPURA 18316.45 23083.34 765.98 8255.72 22952.36 21050.44 11361.69 9830.36 136847.66 111095.54 95330.00 127508.50

24
UTTAR

PRADESH
494806.43 1018365.64 277585.81 475119.65 114564.41 220735.28 483089.66 599028.83 372700.20 786983.04 322754.00 496281.74

25 UTTARAKHAND 1381.40 7049.90 9598.30 6026.50 0.00 571.44 0.00 131.00 14917.74 13833.06 9650.25 14758.70

26 WEST BENGAL 455666.02 786788.04 437284.79 775922.91 597600.00 885441.06 881054.09 1003759.61 68783.99 542524.08 0.00 109095.39

27
ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR
33.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 112.00 1687.95 853.02 0.00 186.62 0.00 39.11

28
DADRA AND

NAGAR HAVELI
330.88 55.20 946.97 906.40 5598.00 2332.80 0.00 3346.40 0.00 2184.80 0.00 1215.20

29
DAMAN AND

DIU
8.74 10.40 0.00 5.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00

30 LAKSHADWEEP 70.92 0.00 0.00 23.40 0.00 35.25 0.00 1.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 PUDUCHERRY* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32
ANDHRA

PRADESH
35192.89 26446.59 18605.43 26455.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8764.65

33 KARNATAKA 59304.63 30477.92 18822.48 33182.18 30960.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 TELANGANA* 4815.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 LADAKH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 308.75 0.00

  Total 2988986.14 5346619.41 2933105.62 4645395.13 2730584.48 4274393.96 3685793.29 4910608.52 2623724.44 4280564.61 3324501.69 5263905.12

* Puducherry& Telangana are not implementing PMAY-G


* * *

